ANALYSIS OF LECTURER EVALUATION BY STUDENTS

The table below shows a fairly good increase. Although it is still in the same category, but

The presentation level shows increasing results. Here are the results of the increase in EDOM by students

to lecturers in the teaching and learning process.

Table 1. Completing the Questionnaire Based on Lecturer Readiness to Teach

Based on the results of the student questionnaire regarding Lecturer Evaluation in the Teaching and Learning Process
Odd semester 2021/2022, Even semester 2021/2022, Odd semester 2023/2024 and Even semester 2023/2024, can be seen at

No Information Odd Even Odd Even Odd Even
' 2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024
47.3% (Strongly | 50.1% (Strongly
0, 0, 0, 0,
1 |The lecturer is very ready to teach in class 4% (Agree) | 46.9% (Agree) | 49.6% (Agree) |  50% (Agree) Agree) Agree)
, r';;‘;g;lr;r s demonstrate mastery of course | g so0 (aqree) | 48.196 (Agree) | 51.6% (Agree) | 49.4% (Agree) | 46.7% (Agree) | 49% (Agree)
Lect lete all material ding t
3 S'Zcpugggstecrimp ete all materials according fo 48% (Agree) | 49% (Agree) | 54.2% (Agree) | 45.1% (Agree) 53.6% (Agree) 57.4% (Agree)
Lecturers are always present to give lectures
i la ev‘;ry fneetin;" ysp GIVETECHUIES | 4996 (Agree) | 50.9% (Agree) | 53.7% (Agree) | 51.2% (Agree) | 52.7% (Agree) | 56.3% (Agree)
Lect ide lect tes i ition t
5 teictbuczglz provide lecture notes in addition to 52.1% (Agree) | 52% (Agree) | 52.7% (Agree) | 43.8% (Agree) 52.2% (Agree) 54.8% (Agree)
Lecturers provide additional teachin
; mate‘;ialss k’)’esi"d'es hand'o'uts . tex'tb%oks 49.1% (Agree) | 53.1% (Agree) | 47.8% (Agree) | 43.2% (Agree) | 53.2% (Agree) | 55% (Agree)
Lect teach material usi ffecti
- micthuorggs each materiat using etiective 54.1% (Agree) | 56.1% (Agree) | 56.2% (Agree) | 48.8% (Agree) 53.3% (Agree) 57% (Agree)
Lecturers always give concrete examples
. e eleai"nvigsf;‘r;ething xamp 550 (Agree) | 54% (Agree) | 56.5% (Agree) | 53.7% (Agree) | 53.8% (Agree) | 56.2% (Agree)
o |The lecturer is very communicative 52.4% (Agree) | 52.6% (Agree) | 53.9% (Agree) | 48.1% (Agree) 51.6% (Agree) 54.9% (Agree)
10 |The lecturer comes to class on time 50.3% (Agree) | 52.1% (Agree) | 53.9% (Agree) | 54.9% (Agree) 50.1% (Agree) 52% (Agree)
11 |The lecturer left the class on time 54.2% (Agree) | 52.9% (Agree) | 53.1% (Agree) | 56.2% (Agree) 53.2% (Agree) 55.31% (Agree)
12 |Lecturers show respect and motivate students 49.8% (Agree) [ 51.8% (Agree) | 48.9% (Agree) | 46.9% (Agree) 51.1% (Agree) 54% (Agree)
L ive cl
13 attiﬁgusr:rzzr(;reate a conducive classroom 54.6% (Agree) | 53.9% (Agree) | 55.5% (Agree) | 51.9% (Agree) 52% (Agree) 56.7% (Agree)
The lecturer creates a tense classroom 42.2% 42.3% 38.5% 36.4% .
0, 0,
14 |atmosphere (Disagree) (Disagree) (Disagree) (Disagree) 37.1% (Agree) 48% (Disagree)
15 |Lecturers give objective assessments 53.4% (Agree) | 55% (Agree) 60.3% (Agree) | 51.9% (Agree) | 37.7% (Disagree) 57% (Agree)
6 r';g\f;‘if;:;‘s’zays provide explanations about | o oo, creey | 53.9% (Agree) | 53.7% (Agree) | 46.9% (Agree) | 54.4% (Agree) | 56.9% (Agree)
L I i i
17 reescutll:;evrvs} 3]V:zi/:syigﬁ%iré/assIgnmem 40.2% (Agree) | 45.6% (Agree) 41% (Agree) 42% (Agree) 48.9% (Agree) 51% (Agree)
18 'r‘ez‘jll:;e\:vsl fr:;’xa;'fefsts:;kj:'tziﬁs'g”mem 42.7% (Agree) | 44.6% (Agree) | 42.8% (Agree) | 55.6% (Agree) |  48% (Agree) 50% (Agree)
53% (Don't 43.6% 0 36.4% (Don't 0 0
19 |Lecturers are easy to meet outside the classrog Know) (Disagree) 35% (Agree) Know) 43.6% (Agree) 47.4% (Agree)
Lecturers often cancel lectures without 41.1% 44.2% 43.5% . . .
0, 0, 0,
20 |reason (Disagree) (Disagree) (Disagree) 42% (Disagree) | 42% (Disagree) | 45.8% (Disagree)
L killed in usi
21 teiﬁ;;?gzg; smlea‘::i‘ :2 ;?\I/ri]r?gnllggtirrr;s 54.2% (Agree) | 56.8% (Agree) | 56.2% (Agree) | 56.8% (Agree) 57.5% (Agree) 59% (Agree)
The lecturer gave an explanation that 43.1% o (i o (i 54.9% o . o (i
22 |deviated far from the lecture material. (Disagree) 45% (Disagree) | 43% (Disagree) (Disagree) 43.6% (Disagree) | 45.1% (Disagree)
Lecturers provide education about values, 51.8% (Agree) | 52.8% (Agree) | 54.7% (Agree) | 47.5% (Agree) 54.2% (Agree) 56% (Agree)
23 |morals, ethics, in addition to lecture material.
The lecturer is very fast in teaching so it 45.2% 45.6% 39.3% o 0 . o (i
24 |makes it difficult for students (Disagree) (Disagree) (Disagree) 44.4% (Agree) | 44.9% (Disagree) | 45.7% (Disagree)
The lecturer is very slow in teaching so it 45.7% o o (i 45.7% o . 0
25 |bores the students (Disagree) 45% (Agree) | 44% (Disagree) (Disagree) 44.9% (Disagree) | 46% (Disagree)
The lecturer gives students the opportunity to o o o 50% (Strongly 0 o
26 [ask questions 44.7% (Agree) | 50.4% (Agree) | 50.6% (Agree) Agree) 47.3% (Agree) 50% (Agree)
. Z;:S'ecmrer In question has authority in Your| g a0, noree) | 54.106 (Agree) | 56.2% (Agree) | 47.5% (Agree) | 50.1% (Agree) | 53.5% (Agree)




0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
28 |The lecturer in question is your favorite. 43.2% (Agree) | 46.2% (Agree) | 41.7% (Agree) | 42% (Agree) 47.5% (Agree) 50% (Agree)
Table 2. Questionnaire Completion Based on Course Subject
. Odd Even Odd Even Odd Even
No. Indicator
2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024
The materials and courses have
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1 lincreased/broadened students' horizons 47.8% (Agree) | 52.3% (Agree) | 53.2% (Agree) | 51.9% (Agree) 52.2% (Agree) 54.7% (Agree)
The SAP content is very clear and helps 0 0 0 0 0 0
5> |students understand the course. 54% (Agree) | 53.6% (Agree) | 58.3% (Agree) | 59.9% (Agree) 56.1% (Agree) 58.4% (Agree)
Assignment, quiz, and exam materials are in
accordance with lecture materials and 52% (Agree) | 52.8% (Agree) | 57.2% (Agree) | 61.1% (Agree) 55.8% (Agree) 57.6% (Agree)
3 [aligned with SAP content.
Lecture materials are always updated with 55.7% (Agree) | 54.6% (Agree) | 57.5% (Agree) | 58% (Agree) 57.3% (Agree) 59.5% (Agree)
4 |the latest developments or examples.
You feel satisfied that have taken th
5 co?JUrs:e satistied that you have taken the 50.9% (Agree) | 54% (Agree) | 58.8% (Agree) | 54.3% (Agree) 53% (Agree) 55% (Agree)

Based on the results of the analysis, it is stated that students already understand the role of lecturers.
in the smooth running of the teaching and learning process both in and outside the classroom.




